MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

the Forest Commissioner or his agents starting in May for spruce budworm control and for research. The rest of the funds are to be supplied by the Federal Government; and any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1974.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 8, 1973

CHAPTER 19

RESOLVE, Designating Augusta Bridge as "Father John J. Curran Bridge."

Augusta bridge designated. Resolved: That in recognition of the outstanding and unselfish service of Father John J. Curran to the Augusta area, the bridge reconstructed across the Kennebec River between Bridge Street and Cony Hill in Augusta be named the "Father John J. Curran Bridge," and that an appropriate plaque designating the name of the bridge may be erected and maintained at no expense to the State and subject to the approval of the Department of Transportation.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 20

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Carrying Forward of Appropriation to Aid in Construction of Swimming Pool at Pineland Hospital and Training Center.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 105th Legislature by chapter 30 of the Resolves of 1971 appropriated to the Pineland Hospital and Training Center the sum of \$50,000 to aid in the construction of a swimming pool at such institution; and

Whereas, the construction of such swimming pool has not been and will not be commenced prior to June 30, 1973; and

Whereas, by application of section 1584 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes this appropriation may lapse on June 30, 1973 if not carried forward; and

Whereas, such swimming pool at Pineland Hospital and Training Center is still considered to be a needed and important therapeutic and rehabilitative device and the patients at the Pineland Hospital and Training Center should receive the benefits of such device at the earliest possible time; and

Whereas, the realization of the availability of the swimming pool at the Pineland Hospital and Training Center may be delayed or lost by the lapsing of funds appropriated to aid in the construction of such pool; and

Whereas, it is vitally nec ssary that the Legislature authorize the carrying forward of such funds; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Funds carried forward. Resolved: That the sum of \$50,000 appropriated by chapter 30 of the Resolves of 1971 to the Pineland Hospital and Training Center, Department of Mental Health and Corrections, to aid in the construction of a swimming pool not lapse on June 30, 1973, but be carried forward for such purpose into the fiscal year ending June 30, 1974, and into the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 15, 1973

CHAPTER 21

RESOLVE, Authorizing Attorney General to Convey Interest of the State in Frogg Island in Little Sebago Lake to Ruel E. Taylor, Jr.

Certain island conveyed to Ruel E. Taylor, Jr. Resolved: That the Attorney General is authorized to convey by quitclaim deed to Ruel E. Taylor, Jr., the interest of the State in Frogg Island situated in Little Sebago Lake in the Town of Gray, Cumberland County, which island lies in whole or in part between the ancient low water mark as established by the common law and the present low water mark of said lake.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 22

RESOLVE, Authorizing County Commissioners of Aroostook County to Extend Route 161.

County commissioners to extend Route 161; authorization. Resolved: That the county commissioners of Aroostook County are authorized to lay out and design an extension of Route 161 from Allagash Plantation, Aroostook County, to the Town of St. Pamphile, Province of Quebec.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 23

RESOLVE, Authorizing Berkshire Mutual Insurance Company to Bring Civil Action against the State of Maine.

Berkshire Mutual Insurance Company; authorized to sue the State of Maine. Resolved: That Berkshire Mutual Insurance Company, which paid for damages to the home and personal property of Leonard Smith of Jay, who